Baudan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

BENSHE-YN

PARTS LIST



ITEW

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY

BENSHE-YN

MACHINE PARTS LIST

No

CONTENTS

Machine layout BENSHE - YN

,\
=

&

)

(I

ks

&

@26 ees

REREZD @

e85

Table + Frame
Table lifter mechanismI

Table lifter mechanismll

Page

Bed a’ GEY  reoteeomeT et eed R eEsessdnsosnnssissaselsaesaescescarascesses gie is el nessen s s eissenosces s

Thread cutting mechanisml

Take up lever 3’33? | T T T T LT e P R

Take up |ever EI'SSY ]] Mem hid BA4 B 4s4 SE4 BES BAR WNS WAE sSsu mas mas vas mEs wrs Fme mEv oabr v vB Bid A4

Need|e bar meChaniSmI Wte eae mas mas was mem mam mas mme hmd aed 44 BEE BN 400 B4R ES% B TR ®EE mms mra mma o mek 44 D44 BEE Bi

Neodle bar MEChani Sm L - «ee see vor soe voe os vae rns cas tas tes cra bab eab hes bon wos tas tr sor nos mos man sn san see e

Needle bar mechanismIl «- e

Jump a’ ssy
Thread guide mechanism
Thread cutting mechanisml

Thread cutting mechanism(

Thread cutting drive mechanism

Drive mechan TEM [ vvr vee mre mm mem e vm rd mre rs e re s s mas e s e s R R LGl PR EGs Brd bae s ens s s

Dfi\"e mechanism | IR T T T REE LI L RIS

Color charmge mechanism @ «oove e

Color ChGNQE mechanlsm [l Maw mme mms ame ed EEE BEE B4R BAE AEE PR RAf mms mes mas mmk wkd ddd AEE AES B4 BN BEA FAF #mu s man

Pantograph drive mechanismI (H=- ¥-Direction)

Pantograph drive mechanismO (H+ ¥-Direction)

Pantograph drive mechanismIO (H- ¥-Direction)

Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H-Direction)

Pantograph drive mechanismlV (H-Direction)

Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-Direction)

Pantograph drive mechanismVl (¥-Direction}

Pantograpoh drive mechanism¥l {V-Direction)

Control system

Cption

Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread sensorium)
|NDEX e mr bde mae mam mas o mms mws mmc wem abe Tk AFs G4 ek mam maw mar mrs mer mka 44 SET Sie mim man mas sab mas mmm mmm msm mes ra wss BSR4 BE4

f= T = - T T~ T B N T L, Y X T X, T S A U I %, T % T L R C R - T S T L T o L B

Ne

[ T A S — D~ - T . TR O X R~ T - T« TR SR T~ B« T N = — == - - o5 B~ B~ - R B A A = )



—Barwndamw ~ Machine layout BENSHE—-YN—

(&)

wooec BENSHE-YN —



Table « Frame <YN-10>—

@

wooet BENSHE-YN —




@Table Frame <YN'10> {#%Change the by machine type)
lTEHj_ LIST M DESCRI FTI1O0ON oTY REMARK
1 !: Shelf board  (BENSHE-YN1O 430 = 520/520% 1|
2 Leg lrame {BENSHE-YN1O 450 520,520) ! . ]
3| HS1 40170 | Table support (SOUL)_”_ 2
4 |HS140140 | Table support (380L) 2| e
5|HS ! 401 60 | Table support (605 L) 21
6| HS 140150 |Table support €150 0L) 1
TIHS 1490680 |Table support (F} (BENSHE-YN-10 450>x3520 /520) 1| % ]
8 |HS140290 |Table support [ R . 19 %
9| HS140010 |Table support (3 101L> 2| =
1 0 | 15H810520520K | Upper shaft cover set {NSHE-10 P520/520) 1|
11 Bridge 1
12 Table {BENSHE-YN-10 450 % 520 /520} I
13 Table support (L} 2
1 HP3211i 0__ Lower connecting cu_p?ling cover 1
15| HS!1 30010 Bridge cover 2|
16 | HP120030 |Base plate (200»200%1 1) !
17| HS51 6000 |Position corder cover ({BENSHE} R
i8 lex. bolt M20><ﬁ5__
19 |HPL40170 Taple support bolt 1
20 (HPU30020 [Bridge support 2
21 Hex. socket bolt Mlo=40
22 Truss socket screw Mox110
23 Truss socket flush screw M4 <8
24 Rag nuli (CcH M4
25 Hex. sockelb bolt MIO0X30
26 Truss screw Flush screw 5.1 w25 &
27 llex. nut 3.8 _
28 Hex, socket bolt ME 25
2O(HS130040{Bridee suppart base (center} l
30[HEI3001180]Bridge support {center} H stroke 8 0 ¢ l
31 IHS 140540 |Table support (1] R 3 B
32 llex. sockel bolt M8 x20
33 Hex. nut M8
34 {HPL4 0111 |Table support (310L) 1]
33 |HP1 40120 |Tabie support blacket 1
36 |HS140560 |Table support fixing biachet 38
37 Hex. socket bolt M3 >»30
368 liex. socket bolt M§ 20 o

{1831 50



Table « Frame <YN-12 >—

@

wooet BENSHE-YN—




M Table - Frame

CYN-12D Gxchange the LIST Mo by machine type)

LIST LIST W DESCRI|I PT I ON oy REMARK
1 | IKHN1252052045H © Shelf board (BENSHE-¥N-12 450=520 /520) 1 \<
2 | 18HN1252052045H | Leg frame  (BENSHE-YN-12 450 <320 /520) 1
3| HS1401 70 |Table support (3 0 0 L) 2
4 |HS 140140 |Table support (3 8 0L) 20
5|1S 140160 |Table support (603 L) 25
6 | HS140150 | Table support (1500L3 o l 3
TIHS 140580 |Table support (F3) (BENSHE-YN-12 450520 /520) | i #
8| HS 140290 | Table support {11 R 22 | @
9| HS 14001 0| Table swpport (3 1 0 L) 2|

16 1150512520520k | Upper shaft cover set (NSHE-12 P320/520} L 3%

11 __E!’ridgc _ l

1 2 | 1BHN1252052045H | Table (BENSHE-YN-12 450520 /520} P

I3 Table support (R 2

14 |HP3211190 | Lower shaft connecting cupling cover 1

15| HS 1308010 |Bridge cover 2|

_I_B __[:!P__12__[?_030 Base plate (Z00xZ200x¢t 1) N 94

17 |HS510000|Position corder cover (BENSHE) 2|

18 Hex. holt M20 =605

19 | HP1401 70| Table support bolt §

20| HP 130020 Bridge support 2

21 Hex. socket boll MLOX429D ol

22 Hex. socket truss screw MO x 110

23 Truss screw M4 x§

24 Rag nut (CH M 4

25 Her. socket bolt =~ M10x30

28 Truss [lush screw 5.1%25 £

27 Hex. nut 3.8

28 Hex. socket bolt M8>25

29| HS5130000 |Bridge support  (Center) 2

30 (HP1 40120 | Table support bracket o 1 _

31| HP1 40111 |Table suppart (31 0L 1

32| HS1403540]Taple support (1} L 4

33 Hex. socket boli MB xT0

34 Hex. nut M8 E3

35 | HS5 140560 I Table support fiting bracket 104

36 |HV 110030/ Bearing cover 1

37 Hex. sockel bolt ME=3 0

18 Hex. socket bolt ME =20

(1E) 1. 50




2) Table lifter mechanism 1 —




(2 Table lifter mechanisml

(Master machine)

I TEM LIST Mo DESCRIPTI OGN Q' TY REMARK
1YHS 140960 |Lifter connecting base L
2 HS 140880 |Lifter connecting stay (L) 1
3| HS140970 |Lifter conpecting S.}.a'.:f__&.___._. 1
1 H514108901% Center shaft 1
3 HS 13206820 [Worm caver 1
6 |HS 140930 |Pinion gear s ssy (Master) !
T{HS14108%0 |Worp whee! 1
§ | HS1 40800 ;Worm shaft 1
9___}18 140840 {Worm side cover ho2 1
10 JHS140830 |Worm cside cover hal 1
1l |HS140810 |Worm case |
12 | HS1 40700 |Lifter (Master? 1
13 HS140870 |5Side cover |
4| HS140720 Slit ecollar |
13 tHS1Y4 1000 jLifter connecting shaft 1Z2-P52G(25-5500} 1
HS 141 ¢20 |Lifter connecting shaft 10-P520(23-4300) 1
15 HS 140880 Lilfter auxiliary spring 1
17| HS140860 |Washer 1
Lﬂ. HS 140770 |Auxiliary spring case 1 )
19 |HS 140730 |Clamp I
20 Crosscut parallel key Tx7TxZ5 2
21 (HS 140830 |Handle 1
22 | HS1 ¢ 0__9__9 0 | Lifter connecting shaft _c‘qupling 2
23 Hex. socket bolt M8 % 20
2 4 Hex. sockel bott MG 20
23 Hex. socket bolt MH =12
26 Hex. socket bolt M10 = 25
[ 27 ] ] Hef: socket bolt M8 25
28 Hex. socket bolt ME < 35

(1EJ L. 80




@3 Table lifter mechanismIl —

—

- -«

=

[
-

wooe BENSHE-YN—




lifter mechanismll (Sub machine)

ITEM LISTNui DESCRIPT I ON Ty REMAREK
IITHS 11096860 | Lifter connecting base . 2 P¥N-1 3
2 |HS 140980  Lifter connecting stay (L) 2| YN-1 3
3 IHS 1406970 i l.if ter connecting stay (R} 2 ¥N-1 3
4 | HS110900 ? Center shalt 2 | YN-I 3
5| HS 110780 Pinion gear 2’ ssy (Sub} 2 W1 3
6| HS140710 |Lifter {Sub) _ i . 2 YN-1 3
T|HS 140870 |Side cover 4 | YN 3
8§ |HS51 40720 |SLit collar -1 3
9 Hex. socket bolt M8 x25
16 |HS140880 |Lifter auxiliary spring 2 W1 3
11 | HS140860 | Washer 2| ¥N-1 3 ]
12 HS140779 Au{i}iﬁry spring case 2 YN-L 3
13| HS140730 |Clamp bolt Z¥N-L 3
1 4 Hex. socket bolt M8 35
15 1 HS5140650 |Handle 2 | YN-1 3
1 G Hex. socket bolt MG < 20
17 Hex. socket bolt M10x 25

{IE}L. 30




@ Bed a ssyT

fane

" wooe. BENSHE-YN—




@Bed a ssy

{H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST Ne DESCRIPTION oTY REMARK
1 JHS 210020 | Lower shall L Hx1
E_EP_E pA {ih_B 0 ; Lower shaft collar H x|
I|KFZ220230 ' Lower shaft metat (Front) H=< I
PYKF220220  Lower shallt metal (Rear) H-1
5 HPEEOTIE:aner shafr gear (83 I~ 1
G |KLZ2Z20130 00l feli C (534255 20) 3 H<3 |
T HSE210040]bed cover Hxt!
8 HS 210011 | Barrel bed H« 1
9 |HP32108% | Lower connecting gear (L) Hx 1 I

10 |HP32Z2 10690 | Lower Shaft collar H><i:

11| A901 1111 {Needle bearing {TLA-20122} Hx2 ]

L2 I MA2501 31 | Throat plate _ Hx 1

1 3_ KC220650 |Rotating hook bebbin case holder position bracket Hx 1

14 |KF22024¢0 | Vertical shafl metal (Upper) H=1

13 |HB2200 10 |Retating hook HSM-A(MZQTS) H= 1

16| KF2204 21 {Bobbin HSM(DBY) Hx 1

17 |KF220302 |Bobbin case BCHD_BM (ZZ)-NBLE__ B Hx1

18 | KC25048¢2 |Barrel bed cover push spring Hx1

19 P HS 21 0030¢ | Barrel bed caver H= 1

20 :A9012027 |Butterfly aul {(TH-TH-72) H=1

21 ltex., socket bolt M{<a _

22 ) Hex. socket bolt M3= G

231 A901 2007 |Screw (SMIL/B4 40<10) Cylinder Hx 1

24 KF250900 |Throat set screw (SMIL/BI 40T Hx 6

25 Screw (SM11/64 40%35)

26 Screw (SM1t/64 40 4) ) i

27 Pan screw  MIxE

95 KL2Z20120/|0il felt A Hx3

29 Hex. sockel bolt Mg = 23

30 HE 3200230 |Rotating hook shaft connecting bearing housing {middle) |

31 [A901 0101 Thrust bearing (W581104) |

32 |A901 0100 ] Thrust bearing (AXK11043 |

33 (A901 0102 |Thrust bearing {G581104) {

34 | HH181%70 |Pulse motor connecling shafl coliar 1

35 |HP32 1710 |Encoder driving gear Nt 1

36 |1P3 21720 |Encoder driving gear M2 ) . 1

_Bl T]RHPI 3 g22 _E_ng:_c_rder supporl |

38 |KN31 1020 |Position corder (for machine 051) 1

39 Hex. socket set screw M5~ 6

{10 Hex, socket bolt M3 = 18

41 Hex. socket set screw M1 <18

_42 ) Hex, s_oEket set screw M-8
12 [ A901 10359 |Gramet MG (MG-12 H~ i

(IE}1. 50



(B Thread cutting mechanism [ —

wooe. BENSHE-YN—




& Thread cutting mechanisml

{H=Head @ TY}

| TEM LIST e DESCRIPT I ON oTY REMARK
11 A90560! 2 |Rotary solenoid (3BL25 33x3xX8x9) Hx 1 -
2(A9056008 [Rotary solenoid (3EL25 35x3x8x9) Hx]
JIHS21006 0 | S0lennid stay H = 1
4 Hex. nut
5| KN2724060 |S5topper eccentric Hx 2
6 | KC271950 |Solenoid tever B Hx 1
| T KC271 (‘1_\”__0_ Solenoid lever A Hx>1
8|KL270360 |Drive rope Hx 1
91 HS210¢80 | Connecting clamp Hx1
10 HS21007 0 |Hook driving rod Hx1
11 HS2148 1 42 |Hook Hx1
12 |KC 2_’? 1091 | Upper knife turning shaft e Hx1
13| HS210050 |Stay Hx 1
14 | KC270960 |Fixed knile Hx 1
15 HT27016¢0 |Lower thread support stay (Upper}{MP Hx=1
V6 |HT2701 80 | Lower thread support stay {Lower)CMP Hx 1
17 [KL2702380 | Throat plate [Rx
18| HS2101060 |lower knife driving lever {Upper) Hx1
19 iKC270%480 ¢} Set screwm {fixing knife) Hx 1
20{KC270950 |Llower hrile Hx>1
21 [ A9013045 |Wave washer (WW3) H» 1
22| KC278970 |Lower ¥nife turning shaft Hxi
23| KC220642 |HRotating hook bobbin case holder pesition bracket Hxt
24 Hex. sockel bolt Wi 8
23| KB270010 |Lpper knife =1
26| AG0120407 __Scr__e_g' _ESM11,164_40>_<_10) _l[_?_)f__l_indur H=x1 .
27T |A011 173 DU bugh (MBOBOG-12FDU) Hx?2
Z8YHSZ10090 |Knife lever turning shaft H=x1
29 KNZ2T1560 |Knife lever Hx1
30 MT272500 [Connectig bar clamp Hx1
B1IKLZ7038980 |Throat plate a’ ssy L _ H=x1
32IHSZ210120 [ilower knife driving rod 8B Hx |
33{HS2101 1% |Lower knife driving rod A Hx1
34 Hex, socket button bolt M3 =&
35 llex. nut M1
36 L | Hex. socket bolt M4.8 - o i
37 Hex. nut M3
44 Hex, socket bolt Md < 1O
39 Hex. socket bolt M3 =5
40 Flush screw M3 -3
R .| Pan serex >3 -
42| HB23106 50 |Flush serew (With adhasion) H=2
13 Flush screw
14 Hex. nut M3

—— 13 —_

CIEV L. 59




i4

® Take up lever a ssy |—

wooe. BENSHE-YN —



® Take up lever a ssy 1

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LISYT N DESCRI PTG ON 0'TY REMAREK
1 [ IIT23001 0 | Take up lever driving lever ) H»> 1
__2 H__T 230090 ] Take up lever driving roller bush H =i
AITHT230100 | Take up lever driving roller H~ 1
1, HBZ 30620 | Take up lever driving roller shaflt H =1
3 | HB 2301 1 1 ]Take up lever driving lever meta! H « I. 3
6 {KF234500 |Take up lever roller & ssy L H« 1
7|/HB23008170 |Washer for;am L2} Hx1
8| HB23 0070 |Washer for cam (1) H~ |
QI HB230493 | Take vp léver cam HB H= 1 | For small bobbin
10 |HB230050 | Take up lever tam base {1x 1 | For middie bobbin o
11 |HB230029 | Needle bar erank rod ) H = L
12| HB2303 40 | Needle roller (HL-8Q-K38 <4138, 8} Hx 1
13|HB2300 11 Needle bar driving cam (Eccentric H £} FHx
14 | HE2 30030 |Hearing case .HXI
LS| AS¢ 10017 |Ball Bearing case (600422 H=1 )
16| A9012163|CRing @42 CHx
17| HBZ10010 ] Arm Hx1
18 |HT230091 |Take vp lever driving lever fixed pin cH> |
L9 |HB230040 |Needle bar driving fived set cellar ; H=x1
20 | HB2308009 |Driving lever set collar Il
21 Hex. socket bolt _ M1 8
22 Hex, socket bolt M5 > 18
213 Hes. socket bolt M1 =15
214 Disc spring &
25 llex, socket bolt M8 < 25
26 Hex. nut 732
27 Hex. secket set screw Mix 4 (Wwith adhesion) Hx |
28 Hex. sockeb set screw M= 10
29 Hex, socket set screw M3 8 ]
30| HB230650 |Flush screw (With adhesion} N Hx b
d1|HT230210 Take up lever driving lever 2" ssy (YN Bridge) Hx1
32 1 HB236G69 1 |Take up lever - Needle drive a’ssy H=1
33 |(HB23071 0 |Xeedle bar driving cam 2’ ssy H=1

(1EX1. 50



@ Take up lever & ssy II

mooet BENSHE-YN —

- 16 —



(T Take up lever a ssy Il

(H=Head @ TY)

ITEM LIST M DESCRI PTiON oY REMARK
1 | HTZ4 06000 | Thread guide plate “H= 1
CIHB240 L1451 |Thread guide fixing shaft (Lpper) i Hx1
JIHT230020 ! Take up fixing brachket : H>1
41A301 1132 |Thrust needle bearing inter (WS1528) . H ¥ |
31A901 1__(] 21 ﬂr_‘_l:ist bearing (NTB-1528) _ Ht
6 |HT 230300 [Driving shaft upper metal L H <
TIHT230540 (Driving shaft H -~ 1
8| HT230830 {Take up lever guide H» 1
9| HTZ230070 |Take up lever base H=3
LO(TT2301L 70 |Take up lever {3 ssy) Bridge ] HxD )
11 |HT230080 |Take up lever shaft Hx3
12| HB230758 |Take up lever thread guide H=%)
13 HBZ240161 |Thread shaft fixing shaft (Lower? H=x2
14 1HT249001L 0 | Taread hanger H=x1
15 |HT230270 |Washer {For take up lever fiting brachet)
186 Fex, socket boit M4 < 14
17 Hex. sockel set screw MIx5 {C.P)
18 Hex. socket set screw M3x4 (With adhesion)
1§ Hey, socket bolt MA =G
20 ] Hex. socket bolt Mi>6 (With washer} o i
21 Hex. socket bolt M1> 12

CIEX, 30




@ Needle bar mechanism [ —

vooee BENSHE-YN —

18



® Needle bar mechanism I

{H=Head Q' 1Y}

ITEM LIST M DESCRIPT ! ON Ty REMARK
l Turning plate & ssv _ H x> 1
2| HT230130 |Needle bar cap H> 9
.‘j.__HB 230190 |Lock lever shaft "HA
4| KF2306 101 Lock conpecting clamp rHAL
5| KC3304 10 |Lock conneciing rod (L=2000) 6 |
6| HT 230810 |Needle bar a'ss3 [H=9
TIHT23025]1 | Needle bar spring ‘Upper) _ “H~3
8 |HT230141 Pressure foot i H=9a
| KF230910 |0-Ring {(Small} P-t Hx3
1O LHT2301 20 |Washer 2.4 H> 9
1 {HT230670 |Needle clamp (Kith hook) H=bo
12| KF230250 |hesdle (BK-1D H=9
13 | KF230240 [Needle clamp screw {SM9/84) HxH
14 [HTZ230370M|Turret plate Hx 1
ISIHT230690 | Turret plate felt (Lpper) Hx 1
16| A90140535 |0-Ring (IAS-T) 3-7 H~ 1
L7 |EET 230062 |%eedle bar spring (Underd H 18
(18 /AD0D1 1023 Thtust bearing outer (GS1528) Hx 2
19 A901 1021 |Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) H=x2
201 A901 1022 |Thrust washer (AS-1528) H= 1
21 JHT236¢5350 |briving shaft lower metal H_;< 1
22 | 1IT2301 80 |Turret piate Joinl pin H=1
23| KF330180 |Llock bar hand grip 4
24| HB2301 R0 |Lock lever bracket H=x1
23 |KL2301 80 |Lock lever 11~ 1
26 {KF23066 1 |Lock lever spring Hx 1
| 27 KF2 3 0670 | Lock lever spring pin Hx !
28 |HT230151 |Needle bar guide H> 1
29 HT230041 WNeedle bar H»> 1
30| HT230330 Cloth winder stop latch set clamp H=* 1
31 ilex, socket set screw >4 Hx1
JTIHT230110 Turret felt Hx1
337A90102053  Hex socket set screw (With steel ball) MG <0, 7 <4 Hw 2
34 |HT2 30261 Washer (For set clamp) H= 48
30 Hex. socket button boll M4 5
36 ! llex. socket bolt M8>’-1_8 )
30 Hex. socket set screw MG > G
38 ! Hex. socket set screw M1 6
30 E Hex. socket set screw M3 x5
10 . Hex. nut MO}
41 Hex. socket bolt MI~B Hx 9
42 Hex. socket set screw Mix 4 (With adhesion}
(1E)L. 50




(@ Needle bar mechanism Il —

@q

moce. BENSHE-YN —

20—



@ Needle bar mechanismll

{H=Head q TY)

ITEM LIST M DESCRIPT I ON oTY REMAREK
1 |HT230490 |Link (Smatly H> 1
IHTZ2303 20 |Sqeuare bail pin H> 1
JIHTZ230340 | Pressure [ool support rubber H= 1
1| HT230370 |Pressure foot support Hx= 1
5 |HT230500 et sligeblock He
BIHT2304530 | Link roller joint pin H~ i
TIJHT230460 |Link pin (Large) Hx1
S8{HT230480 |Llink {(lLarge) Hx1
91 HT230760 |0il core (8mn; 1530

10]1A9012164 | Thrust washer (R TWOBL5) H«1

t1IHB230160 |Driving shaft sel collar Hx1

P2 HT23051 0 |Needle bar driving block Hx1

13 | BT 230200 |Needle bar driving link Hx1

14 |HT2306470 | Link pin (Small} Hx1

15 |HT 2302090 Needle bar driving fixed base Hx |

16 |HT 2303520 ' Needle bar driving stopper Hx1

17 ABUIZSBB:Spacer(ﬂailhush) Hx1

138 | HT22307 3¢ |Shin-Ring (£10 1=03) Hx2

19 [HT23053 40 |Needle bar driving Hx1

20)HT230288 |Needle bar driving pin Hx 1

21 JHT23056 0 |Needle bar driving return spring Hx 1

22| HT230770 |0Gil core {20mm) 150

Z3{HT230750 |CQil core (30mm) 150

21 E Ring €#3)

25]KF230530;Roller (For take up Jever) A

256 HPQSIS?DESquareball Hx 1

2T AB(}iZSﬁT%Shim-Ring {15 t=0,15) Hx1

78 . Hex. socket bolt M2, 06

29 llex, socket bolt M4 <12

30 ;Hex‘ socket sel screw Mix4 (With nvlon)

31 Hex, socket button bolt M3 A6

a2 | Hex, socket sel screw Mi=6 (Fith nylon)

33 | Hex, sockel sel screw ME - 10

(13150




A0 Needle bar rnechanism]]]T

16

mooer BENSHE-YN —

o]

ad |



(0 Needle bar mechanismll

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST % DESCRI PTI ON Ty REMARK
Il [HT 2320610 | Pressure foot cam 2 ssy H=l
ZHHT 230720 | Pressure Moot cap (R2) H=1
JIUT230600 |Cam back vo plate H=1"
1 |HT2302820 | Cam tap plate o H~t
3| HT 230420 | Guide plate Hx1 |
6 | HB2307 01 |Needle bar driving lever set Hx |
TIHB230271 |XNeedle bar driving lever fixed pin set collar Hx1
i HB23026 71 |Yeedle bar driving lever comnecting pin Hx1
1HB230241 {Needle bar driving Tever ) _H_:-j_l L

_10 HB230350 Buter (ORLL < L4101 Hx?

11 |HB?30360 |Needle roller cage (BO-K&> 11> 10) Hx 2

12 |HBZ30281 |Neadle bar driving lever fixed pin collar Hx 1

13 |HT2304 10 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin [T=1

14| HB230 220 |Needle bar driving lever pin (B) | H=1

P5 | HT230590 |Lever pin block Hx1

1 6 Hex. socket bolt M1 <8

17 Hex. sockel bolt Mix 15

18 Hex, socket balt Mix18

19 Hex. nut . MG o

20 Hex, socket bolt Mix 12 (With adhesion)

Hex. socket set screw Mixq (With nylon)

(3%

Hex, suckel sel screw M3 =3

(1E)1. 50



) Jump a ssy —

mooe BENSHE-YN—




P Jump a ssy

(H=Head 0 TY)

ITEN: LIST he DESCHRIPT I ON Ty REMAREK
1 |A9056020 | Rotary solenoid (3ERI5-35x3>8<9 L=43) H~ 1
21 HEB2400 11 | Jump solennid fixing bracket H~1
3| HB2406¢04 1 |Jump eccenlric H= 1
4 |HB24 0020 |Jump solenoid lever Hx2
5| HBZ40030 1 Juip solenoid lever pin B H= I
6 | HT230630 Needle bar stopper bracket Hx 1
T HT230220 |Needle bar stopper H~ 1
8| HT2306 20 | Needle bar stopper [ixing pin i H=1
9 HB2 400G 0D | Cancel bracket <1

10 HBZ240090|Cancel rod guide . Hx1

11 |HB240030 ]Mnual cance_l” pin H x> 1

12 |HB240110 |Cance! return spring Hx1

13| HB240070 |Cancel rod Hx i

L4jA9814051 |0-Ring (P-3 Hx 1

15| A901205 1 L E-Ring ¢6 HI>_<__1_

16 Hex, socket bolt M8 .

17 Hex, sockel bolt Mix4 (With adhesion) Hx |

18 Hex. socket belt M4 12(With adhesion) Hx> 2

19 Hex, sockel bolt M3 18

20 Hex. socket flush boit M4 <8 Hx1

21 Hex, socket button bolt MIx 10

CIEY]. 50



G2 Thread guide mechanism —

EL

wooer BENSHE-YN —




@ Thread guide mechanism

{H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST te DESCRIPTI ON oTY REMAREK
liHT240120 . Tension base case Hx 1
2iIHTZ230130 ! Tension base cover H~1
3 |HT2401 40 Tension base =1
4§ |HT2401 50, Base H~9
3 HTE 1 0160 | Tension earth plate H=«1
E|HT240170 |Upper thread detection pin H=«9
TIHT240180 | SHNut Hx9
8 No. Label Hx1
$1HT2404020 |Second thread guide plate =1
10 JHT2 40061 |First thread guide B o H» 2
I't THT240390 | Thread guide plate H= 1
12 EBYO L L IO |4619 Head hoard H=x
13 {HB240300 |Tension base brackel {Bridge (MSHM H=
14 |[HT240520}Dial type tension unil complete (YN} <59
16 |HT2402 'l Upper thread guide f_i_:ﬂing case H=>1 o
16 |[HT240220 |Upper thread guide fixing cover H=!
17 |HT 240230 | Upper thread guide fixing base H i
18 |HT2403 31 {Thread guide for second tension (Pinless}
19 (UIT240240 ]8lind cap Hx1
20 |HB240200 |Sewing head cover (a2 Hx 1
21 |HT 240460 | Sewing head cover (1) '(\'N-Q) Ht
22 |HT240220 |Sewing head cover () H =1
23 |HT24a04 30| Sewing head cover fixing bracket (A) Hx 1
24 |HB240240 | Scwing head cover fixing bracket (B} S | Hx1 B
25 |HT 240440 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket {(C) H~1
28 |HT 2404750 |Supply of oil cover Hx 1
2T Pan screw B tighl M= 8B
28 llex. sockel set screw W= |2
29 Pan screw . M3x6 L o
3o Hex. socket bolt with washer M3 10
31 Tapping screw (12 W3 <12
32 Hex. sockei bolt M4 <& (With washer)
312 Truss screw M4 12
34 Hex. socket flange bolt ..Hi{.!_ﬂ__._____. o o
35 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 =20
16 Tapping truss screw Md 010
37 Tapping screw M3~ [2
(IEYL, 50




@ Thread cutting mechanismll —

—_— 2 —

waoe. BENSHE-YN—



33 Thread cutting mechanismli

(H=Head (")

I TEM LIST M DESCRIEIPT I ON !Q’TY REMARK
1| A9056 018 |Rotary solenold (4ERG7.5-31x8x9) Orange -1
2 | KL27008 1 |Thread support base CHx 1
JIHTEZ2T7007 01 Thread hook disk fixed stay Hx1
4 |KN27 2400 |Eceenlric slopper "Hx o
3| KL2701 01 |Thread support hook “H+~ 1 N i
6| KL2T0130 Leve_r connecting pin H~1
TIKL2701 20| onnecting plate !HXI
8| KL2701 18® |Thread support solenoid laver Hx1
9| KL270260 |Switch stay H~ 1
10jAB0H202 Froximity switch (R5-G03) x>
1 KL2T7T0091 [ Thread suppg_r__t__h_c_:_o_k__ggide ~ Hx> ! B
121 KL270450 |Hook guide plate Hx1
131 KLZ70440 | Thread hook disc CMP Hx1
14 |HT2701 10 |Rotary shaft fixed siay Hx1
15 Truss screw M3 =7
16 Wave washer (For _ME_r) _ Hx1 )
17 Truss screw M4 16
18 Truss screw M3 =10
19 Truss screw M3 < 4
290 Hex, nut M3
21 Hex. socket set screw M =8
22 Tross screw MIx B
23 Hex, socket bolt M oX1Z
24 Hex. nut M

— 29 —-

CLE31.50



@ Thread cutting mechanismll .

vooe. BENSHE-YN—




 Thread cutting mechanismll

(H=Head @' TY)

tTEM LIST M DESCRIPT I ON o TY REMAREK
1 [HT2 70030 |Thread support apron a’ ssy H= 1
2 |{HT 270001 | Thread support apron H=1 -
3| KF 230580 | Take up lever ceramic H«<9
$§ IHT 270040 |Thread support shaft H=9"!
5 Pl1{2_j 0 0_2 1 | Thread suppart clamp H=~9
6 | KC2 70271 Sepport spring H=x9
TIKC270249%2 |Thread support block H=x3g
8 KL2Z70000 |Fixing base ¢3 H=~ 1
9 |HT2701 20| Thread support slider HE
Lo | HT2ZT70100 S]i_t_i_c_basc B H~> 1 i
1L | KT2700880 | Driving plate Hx !
12(A9012056 |E-Ring o3 Hx4
13| KLZ2T0040  Lever rotary shaft H=1
14| KL2T0090 | Solenoid lever =1
15| KL270¢060 |Lever con9¢§ting plate ] H«1
IG:KLETOB‘ZU Return spring Hx1
17 - KL270070]|50len0id stay Hx1
18 KC270161{Solennid pin Hx= 1
19 A905601 3 |Keep solenoid (TDS K{DSL) H>x1
20 HT270640 |Driving shaft set bait H~1
21 | KN27T2100|Beccentric stopper Hx 1
22 |HT27001 0 | Thread support apron [ived stay Hx1
Z3|HT230361 |Driving shafl lixed piate H=1
24 |HT276359 | Thread hook disk driving pin _ Hx1 _
25 i HT27006 2 |Set screwm for thread support clamp H3 =4
26 Flush screw Mi o~ 8
27 ; Set screm M} =35
28 flex. socket bolt MB X3
29 Hex. sochet sat serew Ml o< o
30 Hlex, nut M1
b I Hex. socket bolt M3 > 10
32 Hex, socket bolt M4 =38
33 Truss screw Mi » {6
34 Hex, socket bolt (Plating) M3 X6 H> 4 ! -
35 HT?: 3_9“?_3_0m Driving shaft fixed plate washer Hx1

(1E71. 50




48 Thread cutting drive mechanism —

woos. BENSHE-YN—




9 Thread cutting drive mechanism

| TEM LIST Mo ODESCRIPT11ON oTY REMARK
FPIKC2T7T1440 |Drive service cover l
2| HS270030 |Netor cam lever i
3| KC330180 |Collar ¢10 B 1
4 FA9052005 |Micro switch (V-0161.2255) 1
SIKN27T 1 T8 Drive lever 2
6 |HS 270040 |¥otor lever collar 1
TIKNZ7T1750 |Holor lever turret shalt 1.
8|A®0 12002 Uniball joint (PR-§) ] 1
9 FKC330510 |Hex. connecting bar 1

L0 {KC33041 0! Lock connecting rod (ZM) 2

11 |HS27001 1 |Motor bracket !

12 | KC271430 |Motor spacer 1

13| A9065026 |Reversidle motor (RM-FTAI2PEAA) (TRH-D30) 1]

14 |HS8270020 | Motor bracket spicer 1

15| HS270050 | Motor bracket cover 1

16§ ]HS270060 |Driving can 1

17 |KNZ272350 (Driving pin 1

18 Flush screw B Mix8

L9 Nut {C) N4

20 Hex. nut M6

21 Hex. socket bolt M6 =12

22 Hex. socket set screw M5 6 )

23 | Hex. socket bolt M6 > 53

24 Hex. nut ME

25 Truss screw M3 = 13, M3 % 20

Z 6 Hex, nut Mo

27 Hex. so;kct bolt Mix ]2

28 Hex, socket set screw M5 < 8

29 Pan screw M4 < 60

30 Truss screw M3 =< §

3 Hex. socket boli MB > 30 L

32 Hex. nut M

33{A305404 0 |Condenser GuF-200V 1

CIEXL. 50




5 Drive mechanism 1—

wooer BENSHE-YN—




@ Drive mechanism

[

LTEM LIST Mo DESCRIPTI QN o TY REMARK
Il [HY 310080 brive pully cover |
ZIHVIIO0OO0I0 | Delt cover 3 . K
JYHV 310100 Gear box cover (L) |
1 |HB3 101 20 | bBearing unit (For lower shaft) |
51 A901 10450 Bearing (RE-204) 1
6§ [HB3I1 0078 Timing pulley (BM-23) 1
T1TA%020131 iTim]ng belt {25058M760} 1 - -
B{HV3I1L0050 | Lower shaft (Gear box L) l
9 [HV3ILOO0TD0 key g ¥6 ~47 H

o0 |A901 1035 I Bearing unit (UCFLZO4) 1

L1 (HP32L1100 : Lower shaft connecting cupling 1

121 KC320820 :lpper shaft comnecting shaft 155700 1 :

13 HVI1L0020 |Gear box (L) o } 1

14 1HB1 30020 |Bridge fixing spacer T=1 |

15 | HB3 101 60 |Gear box Tront cover l:

16 |HS3 10020 | Idler base {BENSHE-YY) L

17| HB3 100680 | [dier pulley P63 1

I_E "HP3101350 | Idler sha_ft_____ I

19 [HS3 10030 Idler shaft (BENSHE-YN} 1

SO0 THS31001 1 ] Idler timing pulley  (BENSHE -YN} 1

21 1A9012068]|C-Ring (For shaft @13 2

22 Hex., socket bolt ____Mi_[_) X 45

_-2 3 Hex, socket set screw MG>6

24 Hex. socket bolt MG 12 Key side

292 Hex, socket boll M6 < 20

26 liex. secket bolt W10 =35

-1

Hex, socket balt M12 =40

28 . Hex. socket bolt M5 = B0 For small bobbin
. Hex. bolt M3 <60 For middle bobbin

29 | Hex. suckel bokt  MIZ =45

30 Truss screw M5 =10 i

31 _Hfzx‘ socket _f__l_z_l.ng bolt WE > 23 Key side

327 Truss screw M5 =10

33 Truss screw M3 > 10

(1EX!1. 50




D Drive mechanism 11—

mooee BENSHE-YN—




@Drive mechanism 1[I

&#5| m B& 5 | &R & # B3 £
FYyHB3 10110 | Bearing unity (Upper shaft? 1
24KC3 20820 |LUpper connecting shaft 15~ 5700
3 IHUVILTO1I10 | Angle gauge o S o 1
4 (A0 110410 |Rearing {(RBE-210 4 ..é_
3| KN3 13670 | Angle label (A i
G KN3ZLT0000 | Driving pulley B 152 2 H
TIIHDB3 L0070 | Timing pulley (AM-23) 1
8| H V_B 1_0 0“7_9“ ﬁgy G_E_ﬁ 4T 1
9 |HV3 10040 |LUpper shaft (Gear box 1)
10| HHI205%50 | Upper shaft connecting coupling |
11 1HB3 10140 |Housing (For lower shaft} 1
12 |HV310120 | Cover (Motor section} l
13 |AD020203 |Beit (4PK{160) l
14 |KN3LOG10 | Motor pulley #18.6 1
13 HB3 10280 | Motor FBK&-4P-0_75KkW VF3 {With cable) | -
16 |HV3I10050 |Key 6x6 X35 |
1 7{1P310220 |Motor base  (R—105) 1
18 : Hex. socket bolt M6 x6
148 ETruss SCrew M4 =<6 _
20 %Hex‘ socket bolt Mt x20
z21 ?Truss screw M6 =% §
22 é"ex‘ bolt M8 30
23 Hex. bolt Mg =25
24 Hex. socket balt MG =15 ey side
Hex., socket bolt MB =138
20D Hex. socket bolt MI3x373
76 | Hex. socket bolt MG =1t 2 Key side
Rex, sockel belt M6 =135
27 Hex. bolt MG ~ 25 -

(1E}1. 50



d® Color change mechanism | —

wooet BENSHE-YN—




d® Colar change mechanism [

1TEM LIST Mo DESCR!I PTION QY REMARK
I [HB3 3011 40 |Color change box upper cover 1
2| KC330280 |Color change confirmalion lever |
JILKC3301 70| Sensorium plate collar - v
{1 [EBY DI 1 e 376 Q___C_ol_g__r change board 1
3|HB3IYO0O 20 | Colar change board base 1
G|HBA301 70 . Geard motor shaft (GRH) |
T{HB1301 30 Miter bevel gear 2
BlA901L0001 I Bearing (60O00ZL) 3
9 | HB3 3011 l Needle turning shaft _ 1

P | HB3I3O0221 |Set collar 1.

It |HB330211 Spacer 3

12 HB33001 0 |Color change box |

13IHB3 30200 |Bearing (ixing (27 L

14 {HBI30190 |Bearing fixing (l)_ o I

15 |HB330150 | {olor change box front cover 1

1 & Hex. socket bolt W6 < 25

i 7 Truss screw Mix<8

18 Hex, socket bolt M 18 o

19 _ ) Tr“pss SCrew M3 20

20 Hex, nut M5

2 Hex. socket set screw M5 x8{with adhesion} 2

z2 Hex. socket sel screw M4 =D ]

23 llex, socket bolt M$><12 -

2 Hex. socket bolt Ny <8

{IEX1. 50



19 Color change mechanismIl —

wooe. BENSHE-YN—




A9 Color change mechanismil

ITEM LIST e DESCRIPTI1ON QTY REMAREK
I Y HB2 300090 |Lock confirmation lever (Driving pla_l_e)___ L 1
2Z|/HB3I3007 0 Loqﬁ_@firmation lever (Driving plate) 1
3| HB%30120 |Turcer plate position collar 1
4 HT 330001 |Cofor change plate |
5 HB3 300406 | Coler change plate lever 1 )
) !KCBBH:BIDSUO Turret plate conmecting rod (L=2307 1
7 I A90 12001 |Uniball joint (RD4O20R) l

8 HP331650 |Joint pin !

0 KC330110|Lock connecting rod L=2000 2

10 |HH3390 770 |Hex, connecting bar 1

11| KC330420 |Lock connecting rod __!

12|HP3I316 L0 |Hex. connecting bar ] 1

13{HP3I315670 |Lock lever pin |

14 |[A%012002 |inibatl joint (PR-5} |

15| A905601 1 |Rotary solencid (65R25-27x3,4.9) |

16 | HB330060 | Lock solenoid lever 1 .

17{HB3300870 |Link lock lever ) 1

L8| A%012055 |E-Ring () 1

Il 9| KF230630 |Lock lever shaft 1

20| HB330050 | Color change lock lever 1

21 {HB3301 0! |Lock confirmatien lever ) I

22 A901214 Spring_Fin $6 12 1

23| HP23t 700 |Lock confirmation lever pin 2

24 [HP331850 | Lock confirmation roller 1

25 ]HH33067T0O0 |Eccentric stopper i

26 |[HIT33081 0 [Geard motor shalt (RM-FGASPCS~AS-180) 1

27 Hex. nut M5

28 Hex. nut M

2y Hex. socket set screw M3<8 (With adhesion? 2

340 Flange nut 5]

31 Hex, socket bol! MS_ -:]53__

33__ o Hex. socket balt M1~ 30

13 Hex. nut e

34 Pan screw M4 - G0

33 Hex., sockel bold W3 < LD o L

k) llex. socket bolt Mi= 235

Hex., nut M1

(1E¥L. 30




@0: Pantograph drive mechanism ]
(H - V-Direction)

vooe. BENSHE-YN —



@0 Pantograph drive mechanism [ (H - V Direction)

(H=Head Q' TY}

ITEM LIST M DESCRIPTI ON o TY REMARK
L |HS4601 70| Frame for Tixing completed 400 <4370 Hx Z | For needle pitch 20
2| HS84602290 | Meral for allet wood frame (L) Hx 1
31 HS516007 0 |Metal for allot wood frame (R} FPHx1
A [HS480080 | Frame fixingbase EEE
5| HS4602 10 |Frame fixing the position pin Hx 1
E|HS4 860040 | Completion slide plate HxzZ
T Truss screw Mdx10 :
§ | HS46003 Completion fixing frame spring No2 H=x 2
__9 H_S_46 0050 | Frame [ixin_g_Plock Hx4
LOJHS4601 10 |Frame fixing stay Hx 2
11 |HSE460200 |Frame fixing spring specer Hx2
12 HST30000 |Knueling screw (for panlograph) Hx 4
13 Truss screw M3ix5§ |
14 {Truss screw M3 7
15 Hex. nut M3 '
16 Truss screw M3x1 0
17 Truss screw M3 x3

(IEYL. 50




(H - V-Direction) <YN-10>

@) Pantograph drive mechanismll

mooet BENSHE~YN—

— 44 —



@) Pantograph drive mechanismlIl

(H-V Direction) <YN-10>

LIsT LIST Mo DESCRI PT I ON O'TYE REMARK
I { 1GH510526520450 | Competion fixing fr:m}_e ____(BENSHE—_Y_N—_I?_ 450 520.»’?20) |
2 { IFAS1052052045H I Standerd fixing frame {BENSHE-YN- 1D 450 x520/520 1
J{HS46000 5 Standerd fixing [rame bracket  (BENSHE) 10
4 {HS460120: LM-Guide {(L-600) ]
5 HS48008 ;II Guide cover (BCNSHE Stroke 430) 4
6 {HG180001: V-Guide cover R_(BENSHE Stroke 520) 1
T|HS 480221 ! V-Cuide cover F (BENSHE Stroke 520) 1
8§ HV4800T7 : Pulse mator connecting shaft hoider set 2
9 Truss screw M4x8

10 Rag nut (C) M4

11 Truss socket pias biss 5 1x25

121HS73000 Knurling screw

13 Hex. sockef bolt M4 g

14 Hex. nut M4

15 Hex. socket bolt M3 x8

Tap nut M3

{1E}1. 50




(H - V-Direction) <YN-12>

mooe. BENSHE-YN—

@ Pantograph drive mechanismll




@) Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H-V -Direction) <YN-12>

ITEM LIST N DESCR I PT LI ON oY REMARK
| | 1GHS1252052045H | Completion fixing frame {BENSHE-YN-12 450 x520/520) |
Z | IFH512520520450 :,Standerd fixing frame (BENSHE-YN-12 450 =520/520) 1
3| HS4G60000 |Standerd fixing frame bracket (BENSHE ) 12
4 |HS450120|LMGuide (L=600) § - B
5| HS48008 1 | H-Guide cover (BENSHE Stroke 450) 4
6 {HG480001 | V-Guide cover R {(BENSHE Stroke 520) 1
T HS480221 | V-Guide cover F (BENSHE Stroke 520) L
8 |HV480070 |Pulse motor connecting shalt holder set 2
9 Truss screw M4x3$ B B
[ 10 Rag nut (Cr Md
L1 Truss socket pias biss 5.1 %23
i 2| HS730000 |Knorting screw  (For pantograph}
13 Hex, socket bolt M4 =<8
14 lex, nut M4
[ 15 Hex. sochet bolt M3x38 -
| 6 Cap nut M3

..i..

([E}1.50




.o _~.(H-Direction)

K
T

_W — @ Pantograph drive mechanismll ———

mooec BENSHE-YN—



22 Pantograph drive mechanismll (H-Direction)

Z5| s 8 F S i & £ B & z
. l_____H S 13 007 2_ H-Guide r'ail. h_e_lse (Stroke 435 03 4
ZIHP1828 10| V-Guide rail base {(L=10610) B
3 Hex. socket bolt M1 x4
{itHP182880 | H-Roller base (Front) |
5]HS480030 |Slide bearing pin (BENSHE)} 4
5 |IMM5480040 | Roller pin I (BENSIIE)} 12
o o i M3
8 (HP460121 | H-Pantograph slop plate  (Front} 4
9 [HP 460170 Pantograph stop pin 1
L A9012126§KBBush (KBB-041906-D) 4
{1 |HP460160 Pantograph stop collar 1
__1_2 _ﬂ_g_(]lﬁl??:E—Ring (953)______ i 4
13 :Cap nut M4
{3 | flex. socket bolt M4 %10
13 E_ Truss screw M4 X8
16 i flex. sockel bolt M4 >[5
17 Flush wood screw 3.1 >®235 o
18 |HS460130: Slide bearing (H Front) 1
19 |HP482840 Roller 60622 12
20 |HH438319831 ;Pulse notor coupling 3
21 |HV480020 ; H Pulse motor auxiliary bracket 1
22 HV480060;Pu!sem0tor 2
23 (HVASO0I10 H-Pulse motor bracket 1 )
21 Eﬂex. socketl boll MB <1 &
25 | Hex. socket bolt M5 < L 0
28 i | Hex. socket bolt M5 =] 2
B Hex. socket bolt ME 22
28 flex. socket bolt M8 x310
za H-Fulse motor coupling shaft 2
CIEX L 50



@) Pantograph drive mechanismlV——
(H-Direction)

wooee BENSHE-YN—




@ Pantograph drive mechanismlV (H-Direction)

ITEM LEST fth DESCRIPT I ON g Ty REMARK
1 [HS 4800451  H-Member connections channel (Front)}{Stroke 459) 1
2 ]]S480000i11 Roller base {Rear) (BENSHE)} -~ _4
3|/H348006 llI H-MWember connections channel (BENSHE-YN} 4
1 |KU460270;Plate nat (M3) 3
5| HP482950 |Roller pin a'ssy A 16
6§ AS020170 | Timing belt (B3 00SHM 1
TIHP+31080 |HPantograph origin magnet bracket 1
81AD0352030 | Magnet AM-102-9 29 o 1
9  HP482940 | Timing belt rack {3 M) 8
10 | KN4 80061 [ Rail base felt (100 =x38xb) 8
11 |HH481 980 |Clanping 18 4
12 | HV480040 |Pantograph driving puiley (Rear) 4
13 [ A30110863 |Ncedle bearing (TLAZ2O16)} L - 1 .
14 |HVA180030 | H-puide rear pulley brache? q
15| HH4 831970 | Pulse motor coupling shaft coilar q
16 |HP182910 | V-Guide rail (L=10610) 84
17 | MTA60240 | R3-001 Bracket 2
138 [Ad01 Qmﬂ 52 E-Ring (o I_G 2 1
19 | HV 480050 | Pantograph driving pulley {Front} 4
201 A801 22143 Spacer 47 1
21 |HH4B82 110 |Pulley shalt bolt cap 4
22| HH431 99 |Tining pulley shaft e 4 B
[ 23 ' HS 180280 |HGuide front pulley bracket (BENSHE) 4
24 A9052024d | Switch (RS—-001) 2
25 HS41800890¢ | H-Guide rail base (S5troke 4 303 4
26 (HP451116G45| H-Origin rail  (Stroke 45 0) 1
27T A9052023 ] Magﬂft Proximily switch (N{r{—-ﬁ 01 A} 1
28 | KN150300 |MH-60FA Proximity swith fixing bracket 1
29 |HS 460090 H-Pancograph driving rail fixing brackel 4
30 1A9012238 [Kpobprut KT-N M5 8
31 Hex. socket bolt MBx25H o
3z Hex. socket boit M3 38
33 E Flush screw M4 = 6
34 Hex, socket boelt M4 >x123
35| Hex. socket boit M5=18
36 Hex. socket boil M4 =B
3T Hex. socket bolt M4 x1i8 L L
___‘3__3 I Bex socket set serew M5>8
39 Hex. nut MA
10 Hex. bolt Md4x410
4! Hex. socket bulton bolt M4 <6
12 lex, nut M & ] -
43 I Hex. bolt M4 x25h
14 { Truss screw M3 ¥B
15 : Hex, noi M3

(IE}L, 50




@4 Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-Direction) —

—L

wooe. BENSHE-YN—

N S\




@ Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-Direction)

ITEM LIST ka DESCRIPT I ON oTY REMARIKE
L|115480020 )V Rotler base  (EMACK) I
2 HPA451 190 |V-Pantograph origin magnet bracket 1
$1AS052030 | Magnet (M—1l0D2-02) 1
4§ tHS 460100 |V-Pantograph driving rail fixing bracket |
5 i HP 4829350 [Roller pin a'ssy A B
61A9020170 |Timing belt (B300S5M) !
T|HP4382940 ) Tining belt rack (5 M) 2
8 |HP482910 |V-Guiderail (L=10610) 2
9 KN480061 |Rail base felt (100x38x6) 2

10 |KP48217G380 | V-Guide rail base (Stroke 3 8 0) l

1L} |HP45112G380 |V Origin rail base (Stroke 3 8 0) 1

12 1{KU460270 |Plate nut (M3 3

13| KU450300 |Proximity switch fixing bracket MH-801A

14| A3052031 |Magnet proximity switch  (MH-6 0 1A) 1

15| HS480260 | R5—-001 Bracket <(Y—-L) 1

16 |HH482004¢ |HGuide front pulley bracket (BENSHE) 1

17| HH481991 |Tining puliey shaft 1

t 8 HV480050 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front} l

H A901240352 )| E-Ring (¢16) 1

20| HH482110 |Pulley shaft bell cap t

21 ([MT460240! RS 001t Bracket __(_V) 1

22 A9052024;Switch R3—-001 2

23 | V-Pulse motor shaft $¢15 l

24 HH48197¢ |Pulse motor coupling shaft coliar 1

23 |HV480073 0 |H-Guide rear polley brackel l i 4

'2_6 AGO1! (}_E_i___S ! Ncedle bearing (T__LAZO 16) l

Z7|HV480040 Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) 1

28 {HH481980 Clanping ¢ 19 t

29 Hex. socket bolt M3 =6 :

30 Hex. nut M3 o ] |

[ 31 Truss screw M3 X6

32 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X 6

33  fiex, socket bolt Mix13

34 ; Hex. socket ball MB 25D

33 Hex. nut M 4 )

36 Hex. bolt o M4>10

37 . Hex. bolt M1>x25

38 - Hex. nut M8

39 Hex. socket bolt MIw18

10 Flush screw M1 6

i1 Hex. socket set screw M35 8

42 Hex. socket bolt Max 18

14 Truss screw M3 10

— 53 —

(1L} 50



I—W @5 Pantograph drive mechanismVI(V-Direction) —




@ Pantograph drive mechanismVl (V-Directin)

ITEM LIST Na DESCRIPTI1 QN Q'TY REMARK
1 [A9020170 | Timing belt (B3100S5M 1
2| HP 482940 | Timing belt rack (5 M) 2
3| HP4828 10 V-Guide rai,l__.._ _.(_L=1 960 2
4 " HP4821TG380 | V-Guide rail base (Stroke 380} 1
5 KN480046 1 |Rall base felt {100=38x6) 2
6 | HH48 2000 | H-Guide front pulley brackel 1
7:HH48199 1 |Timing pulley shaft 1
8 HV 480050 | Pantograph driving pulley (Front) 1
9| A8012052 | E—Ring (103 !
101 HH482 110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1
11 :HV4 80030 | H-Guide rear pulley bracket |
12 |HH4 81979 |Puise notor coupling shaft collar 1
13 [A9011063 |Necdle bearing (TLAZ2O0186) 1 i
{4 |HV 180049 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) I
15 | HH4 81980 | Clamping o149 1
16 | HBL 30020 |Bridge fixing spacer T=1 1
HBI1 30030 |Bridge fixing spacer T=10.1 l
17 ?18 221140 |Upper shaft connecting bearing unit H
18 HV3I1LOG01 G | Gear box (R} 1
19 (HB310030 ;5ear box cover (R) 1
HB3100890 |Gear box cover  (R) 1 | NSHE-12 430500 %L
20 {HB3 L0160 |Gear box front cover i
[ 21 Hex. socket bolt M10x30
22 Hex. socket bolt MI12x40
23 Truss screw Mix10
24 Truss screw M3x1 2 N
25 Hex. socket bolt MS5=1 8
26 Hex. secket bolt M4 =15
21 Hex. socket set screw MO X §
28 Hex. socket bolt Mg=x24
25 Hex. socket bolt M4x18
30 Hex. nut M&
31 Hex. socket bolt M4 =25
32 Hex. socket balt M4 x40
33 Hex, nut M4
34 Hex, socket bolt M3 =6
33 Hex. socket bolt "_hd P2 x40

(1EYL. S0




@8 Pantograph drive mechanismVll

(V-Direction)




@ Pantograph drive mechani mVIl (V-Direction)

1TEM LIST M DESCRIFPT I QON Ty R EMARK
18480250 |V Guide rail base R (Siroke 3200 1
215480010 | V-Roller base (Rear) (BENSUE? 1
3*HP182950 Rolter pinn a'ssy A 1 -
1 1A%0201 70 Timing belt (B30055%) 1
3| HP482910 | Timing belt rack C3MD 2
6 |HH1 82000 | H-Guide front puliey bracket l
T HH481 %91 |Timing pulley shaft {
8 |HH482 110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap | S O
9| HV4806050 | Pantograph driving pulley (Front)
10| HPA4B2Z2910 | V-Guide rail (L=10620} 2
{1} KN4800G6 1 |Rail base felt (L0 X3Ex6) z
12 HH48 1970 |Pulse motor coupling shaft collar 1
13 (HV480030 | H-Guide rear pulley bracket 1
14(A901 1063 |Needle bearing (TLA2016) i
15 |HV480040 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear?
16 | HH4815%80 | Clamping & 19 2
17| HH481 %31 |Pulse motor coupling 2
hl'E HV 480060 |Pulse motor (TS3650N2) 2 ]
19 |HV4800 !9 | H-Pulse motor brackel 2
206 HV31 01 30 | Pulse moter cover (VvV} 1
Z1|HB460 100 | V-Pantograph driving rajl [ixing bracket 1
z27? Truss screw Mg»12
123 o Hex, socket bolt M8 x30
Z 4 Hex. socket bott M31x§
Z5 Hex. put M5
z2h Hex, socket bolt M6 =235
20 Hex. socket bolt %{5,§_! 8 s
28 Hex. socket butten balt M4 x40
24 Hex. socket bolt M4 1A
30 llex. socket bolt M4 18
31 Hex, nut M & i
3z Hex. socket bolt M_i ‘2_5_ ' ]
33 Hex. socket bott M1-<140 :
3 4 Hex. nut M 4 I
33 Hex, socke set screw M348
36 Hex. socket boll M& ~ 23
371A%3082052E Ring t¢ 0l 1
JE T HYV4IHd0020H --Pulsc_motor au.\'ilian_‘_s' bracket l -
39 :Hex, socket bolt

({E}1, 50



@) Control system—

vooee BENSHE-YN—



@Control system
ITEM LIST ha OCESCRIPTION QTY REMARK
1 Automal controiier  (BENSHE} 1
2IEBYO1250 |CPU board |
3JEBY 01210 |¥emory board |
L|EBY01260 LCD display system }
3CEBY 1270 | Automat power |
B |EBY O L350 | Floppy drive l
TIEBY 0L 330 Back board |
B[EBYO0O13 10, Pulsc moter drive unit ! )
S JEBY 01340 | inverter unit 1
{O0JEBYO 1300 !CPU board 1
1T{EBRY®1 320 . FPower board 1
12 | EBYD12940 iPuwer control wnil l
13 |KFS530160 1! Switch bar | o
I 4 }QE;F_E 02410 EBar switeh bracket (5 5
15 |KF5301%290 .j Push button switch MS310  3%) 1
KF52301 11 |Push button switch MS319 (o) 1
16 [KC530230 |Bar swilch bracket (L) 4
17{KF530150 |Push bolton switch cap o 1
[ 1 §{KC320020 |Transformer cover set l :
149 Automat transformer 3F (NSHE) |
Automat transformer IP ¢NSHE} l
20 |HV3I3O0O0!1 0 | Avtomat bracket L. . o
21 HV3_30 020 | Automat bracket spacer 1.
22| HVS5100610 | Controller stand Fixing stay 1
23 Automat driver 1
24 Truss tapping pan screw M < 20
25 Truss tapping screw 3.5x8
26 Hex, socket bolt M3 < 20
27T Hex. Flange bnlt MG <2
28 Hex. flange bott Mo =12
28 Hex. sockeil bolt

([E31.30




vooet BENSHE~YN—

_60 —



@O0Option

(#Change the LIST Ng by machine type}

I TEM LIST M DESCRIPT I ON aTY REMARK
1 Spool holder 1| %
2|1 KF240900 |Thread guide ceramic {Spooi)
3| HTT10000¢ |Spocl holder pin
4 Spocl holder base 8
5P HP 241430 |Scond tension unit complete (D=13, 5)

B ILF-90671C Fiuorescent 1| %
TIHBT 1001 0 |Finorescent fixing brackei 2 |
8 Truss flush screw M4x12

9 Hex, socket screw M5 x8

10 Bobbin stand 3

11! Hex. socket bolt M58

L2 yKFT10390 |5psc] hoelder felt (BRI4dxagT0)

13 Hex, bolt M8&x20

14 Hex. nut M5

15 Hex. socket bolt M8 xdh

16 Hex, socket boli M5 x12

17| HBT100240 |Fiuorescent sel plale

18 flex. socket set screw




—66/[1&&@“ @ Thread guide mechanism

(Lower thread sensorium)

\/

ﬁ vooer BENSHE-YN



@ Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread sensorium) (H=Head O'T)

ITEM LIST M DESCRIPTION oY REMAREK
L ([HT 2401003 | Lower thread sensorium sensor disc (¥yN) H~9
2| HT?240250 | Lower (hread sensorium box case (YN) Hx 1
3 HT 240270 |Lower thread sensorium box cover (¥¥) Hx1
PIHT 240280 | Lower thread sensorium box base {_YN) | H¥i
3IHT240290 | Tension wheel H=x 49
6 | HT 24 0300 ]Thread guide pin H <18
F{HT240310 Tension wheel shaft support H~9
8 E]{Nﬁqoﬁln Tension wheel nut Hx ¢
9 ! HT 240340 |Second tension unit complete H> %

10 1690 Lower thread sensorium sensor board Hx 1

[ Sensor cable

Pan screw M3 -8

Tapping pan screw il M3 =<8

Hex. socket bolt M2 o3

Tapping pan screw [ 3x{?

Hex. socket truss screw M4 =10

— 63 — {IEYL. 50







N D E X

_ i
”121123212114 — O | O3 | et [=S I s — | — — |~ — -
= i "

F | |t | |||~ || D[~ ||~ || = |||~ o~~~ | AR ||| ||| || o
n_._uu.ﬂ.d.125522121135555335525,5553143223235555555555
-z
a

—fmim|=rlalw|e-lwnj—~|lu ool | o o|lo|m|=o 0| mlmlec|lo|lvw oo | o|o|lo|lo|jo|lo|lolalo|o
nm246613664555377??7022233334W011122124567902345

| N OO || T - —ojo | oo | o|lo|lo|lo|loio|lajo|lao|leo|lo|—|— | MmMica|cfca|m | x| o] x| o
|| oo = | sloio|lo|lo|oleimja|a|laaa|m|calaa|s | o|wjw|w|wowm| === | — = et | = e | =t | = ] =
W= |~ === | =] = |l a|Nm]a ol o viv|wv|vnfo|n|nle|lo|laole|lo clojlo|lac|lo|lalo|o
—|lo|o|lolo|o|o|lo|o|lolo | o |olo|o|olo|lolo|o|lo|olm|dlo|o|lo|lo|oc|lo|lo|o || om s oo om ] o | e B b [ e
[l po RN e N - rl 2 R p ) K S el e r ) ool e ol R 2 e e 3 e e ol e 3 e 3 e 2 e P e 2 e e ) e S (e 2 et w20 R P et e 2 e e R e e A N nl Naa ) FuaRlanl Nenl Faa i Nsal Nanl Fsn S Naa g B on]

o || | | o | | | ] D | | o e | | o | | e | e | o | o [ e e | o | e | | e | | | | e e | | Rl | R [ rad g e | ) | | ) | Y | Y | |
mlna22211m10085213590805436341477843505899?38210
” — 5 — | — — D o e el | O] | vt | vmed | | [ [ - o1 — O3 O | T e | — SO0 | | a |

AN N AN A N A AN (S [N S (U GUUUO AU A T AN A U N A N M A S [N [ A USRS N i
= _. _
355575T_5359511_17999557135717313113151_35?91159
@1 | = | = = B N e e e B N e NN Enal Har B Eanl BT EnE BTN N B B BN B E - e B ol BT B B ot T T oo BT ol I Wan S I W T I B o (e T e T
& |
2HHHHHH_H -~ |mm|vlo|c|m|mje|m|—|ec|loa]—~|c|ea|= ||| ~|mlo|ea]ca|m|wo|w|o
Mlﬁ%%%%%m%KKU10002222344565515700000255m55555_062
Tﬁ%%%%%%m%%%ﬂ“nuﬂﬂollllll111«1111122222229u9u20u2229._2
o BB [2B RS IB|R ][~ [=| =~ =|~1=[=|=[=|=|=|=|=|~ =]~ |~ || === = =] = | =|=| = | =] =]~ =~ = |~
|0mwmwmm_mmmnU.UUG.UUUUUUﬂUUUUﬂ.OGU_GUUGUUUUUOUUUUG
L9MM%“%%W%%999999999999999999999999999m99999999
ad puit ] e faf pd B ft R S B B B R R AR AR AR AR LA R R B B R AR AR A LA B R B EA AR EA R R
L

— B —



N D E X

mn‘du.ﬂ.ggﬁ?n{lglﬁﬂ_15050255062?1193715643101??66“5060
”1..22111 — | — and |t | 23 =t |2 G | e — [ ] - — === - — eI e
=
Tn.lnfn!raz.dnfra:dn.lran.lﬁranl.lggllll11191ggggggggn‘llrﬁv??lllg
ﬁ122253335333353.133_444444434333333335..66.4.d.na_.d..d..ﬂ..ﬂ.
A . N

Q-
100000000ODU_.aUnUnU_BUﬂ,UwOOOﬂOO.I_100000_0011000.I..I.D.Uﬂﬂl
mse.ﬂ—.08??89124.668312456?89012345?.90120120057?13
et alem | = = o|lolo|la|lm|—|—jroaolo|lo|o|oio|o|lo|a|—|—|——~ i~ — NN —~o|o o Ol W =0 dm
TUDOUUUUDOUnnun0000000000000000"00000000GUDUODUU.|.
8444411111..11.I..I.11233333333333333333336110000.23338
1222233333333333333333333333333333334?T_4433334
ool ol ool oaoooo o oooamooaaae e aoaamm el OonT TiTiL| 4
el Bo] fanfl Ruvll Rood e =h B==t f= =1 Fuol e ol Fes] K shiond F= =] Na of Bund fanl hunf fuull fa of hanfl Ve of b of fan) Jo g fauy fun] Ju oy Runy foud huul Jun) o v} Ju v jany o) egieny pe ol Jeng Jnd pe oy pengieny om
m804665314900075143498?9¢2019.4530263202453931022
_.“ I [ e e e e Rl e Al — | e — [ = || e o | | = | e [ -y
= _.
93555l_H.u555555_...011.99383835335f0537053575555555555_.I|
e 3rd51__11111111211222221221121112]112222222_221
- i

[

= slealole —|la|la|lele|lo|o w|lo|lo|o|jo|—n —|Hl—|oc|lojee|o|o|lo|es|l—i— S| S|l S| e e |2 e
M.I. oalealen || —|ealem| = lvle|lw|—je|le o|lca|=|wj=|w|= ||| oo i GO, —jWw O] — || =G -0 ;|0
[~al 00000000000.1111..222223334665.667?780000.0000.I..I.
TU%OUOUUUOO.UAUU“OU00000000UUUOGUOUGOOUUGUD,DUUUOO
.lv..%l1122222222”2222222222222_.2222222222222222222
E%HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH




Flaiw|m|e-|w|e|ajo|~jo|mjole|w|o|=w|a|o|onio|a|e- njvin|n o ebiviolo| oo a|lole|w| || ||~
_“1 I on|ta oy — — — — — — Ll I T R N et | o
Ml.l.l11131M399935999135?135713?53533535353535353
%44414555__.54445544455555555555

o ! _

i i

| _ m :

=ml=mlmlao|lo| o | = o B e S I e T e e O A [ T N T [ e ) IO s T e B i [N i Y (i B i Yt = e Y = ) =T Y s ) (N o o O e ) i )t B (o I ]
Mlﬁﬂugﬁvooﬂv o1 || b~ =%l (PN S Y Y R e e T T I B e B A R R R A e I T A S - = N N A=A

w| o = — D11100ggggggggggggggﬂoﬂvﬂﬂu‘l.!_1111111225
||| = [ = |22 o8B ama|aic|aiala caja|aiclajcle|o|ojeje|lo|e|lo|e|e|a|lolo|lo|lo|lae|o
N|m|m|m|m|o|w|w|S |8 |o|lw|o|2[2|w|x|w|w|x|wlc|c|w|w|w|ojo|wim|a|o|o|w|s| =g s|T]v|w|viw|=
P e e e e C =2 B Dl Bl R R I Bl D e T e el R R e R R R e R Rl R R R e e R R e Rl Rl R R
e |ale eS| o DS e aa o e amfae ool e njulunjv| e el |nwn|lo|eln|wn|v|x
ool fent e o e =8 e ol e el e A == =3 K ol e of B o o =20 B ol ool ool e ol e o o ol Re o] Runl Be ] Fond Be ol ool o ol o o = o] Rowll = ol < of funll fuul hs ol e of Ha ol fu ol ol Fonfl Rant s o fe of Bau] e

_
| !

m?dﬁdﬁ/_mzls_ﬁuag?Tﬁ..l6661...008660041509925658?90144563
-“131211121121 — [ I v B ] | e ]| C] O[S D D e [y ] — — | oD ST
Mn.l.l_13.3?13#37135?357135T353535353511115?11_.88_.3111
%51..0555.355_3555r0.3555555 e | o | N | D | 0| OO0 | e | 0 — | o [ =
-

o

1000000000111100&0000000011000002000020000000
mn._u_wlw.l_....l_”.l_ul88889999000111133221122?781?35289011126

999999Qgg99999000111100001111116734n1200111n,.lﬂl5
T.I_.I__I.._.I..I..I.ll.l_11].“.11.222222200000000000011.0011111111
oo |oo|oojon|on|w|oocmjo w|jen|w|w|w|w|w|m|w|oo|mw]m| mjaajm|loey == || icfor|m| ===l or|oafm
== | == = || | || o | [ | o | = = e | o | = = o i m [ mcaeaca| i | oo [ en | fon|on|on | o] on |enim
IR =R ol Re=l Bs=R B= =1 N==R I = i o] Ne R e ofl Bl ol e o Ha ol e of e ofl Be of Ha o]l e o] o sl B ol F< R s VR Yo T FaOR o B FU o ) /WY F ) oY - B 'O PO O T DR 2B oW o W O Y aBRaUR T Yo B

o nll o nll e ol ool e ol e oll Ks nl o] Ba sl Haull Haall Nosl s o faad Ra ol Haud fu ol R ol fa ofl fooll fand fanil o s} fan) fu o)l o ul fu ull e of Fa off Fund fu o} Jao) Run) bushJon] o ol fonffa ) fus] Junl Roull fo shgau]foul Ju s

— 66 -



_-_ML3309008321142656069738869349404481152221F&61315
”1 — LY — oo | o] — — =y | — o3 — — —
=

mlim| m|loy|mm || |m|mim|mm ool t=|o | oo o ||| M= | E OO0 oD O I D
Elll1111113333333335444444455444444.&145.0_344_3544
&

olo|lo|lo|lo|olo|o|lMNMl- ||l |e|ole| oo OO |0l || sl oo | oS | e
M.Dcunf0090124“1234561234003457890“1223n{01m2012345678

UUG_U_U.l111.“0000000001000000001111112220@0060000
Fio|lo|lololo|lo|les|alojo|loio oo e|o|m |~ oo ool |C|o| o ||| Rl ool oo oo | oo e o
Nl | === === ===l [ e | = 00D WD | [ D | D || WO WO [P0 |00 |00 |00 00|02]00|30|00|00| 0
R S SR oS E S N S S L S B AN IS Wb IS S [ S B Il R B R n IR R s J Bl B ol Bl s B B AT e B Bl B o e ol B o e el e ol e o e o el = B ol

o uf ool e ol Ranfl Ru vl Ronll Renll Fanl e ofl o vl Rund Ra vl s o Buof fu ol e o) o ol Be of Jund Jend Jo o Ju ol e o} faf bu ol un)l foof Jond fun) Juni fu ] fun jandBand Jenhle of funi Jua) fun) e o) bu of o ng Fa ol fuad Je
PH_.___n;.“_6537?26489382581509157..13?60?446113“322255819T
”3331 — — — b | e ] — — CA| | = |t | — | ; S| | e —
M .

oo o|lu|lea|—|oi-gle=ldmji= ool |||ttt ||t~ || | R | @[ == (= |~ = = b= e | |
E ' i — | = - —
o

!
nU00000000000000000000000000000000000000001_000
m.ﬂ_.66.898012233??8012345566?T88900366??88909_123..,.,...._._

e ey | e | === t= |~ |~ | = |E=|t= |0 | | |0 || o | ||l | | W |w| D || @ ||| DI | (|| DD
TUUﬂUnUnUUDDUUDDDDUUUODDDDU000000000.0000000110000
== === ||| || === == | = | e wr e | e S s s s s e o
—_—l— ===~ = === | =]~ == | ===~ ]|~ ]~ A | ] ]| ]~ = =]~ ]|—= ]| =] || =]
dlwalrn|mm|on|vn|luy|rn|vlvn|lvniwiv|wv ||| ||| v e WL wmlu|umw e wmiwu|wm i w

aof = =R Heod s ol o] o ol e off Hunll §and Hu ofl §o of = =f Ne ol Ranll Fuod Runf e o]l Furf Fo ol Beod Funl bosd Ranll oof bund s off Fun] Ju s} fani fa o) fasi feniie o} Juat fu of Jun] Jong Ran Jus il o gaul pande sl a v

—— 6?_



mg_.aﬁn{u..4.001.._5269T1145318152839265149011234?06?562_”I9
Tlll — — | | — oy vl | el [ ] [} [ —i —i — = = -
=

gl —~]— =] ]|~~~ |- ||| Bt~ | R~~~ |t~ ||~ |~ |t~ [t~ |~ |||~~~ =]~
%2222222222211212222112222213112262222229‘_222nﬂ_2
=X

'

m125_6nf0090123456 L= == B ol e B ool v = I e Y I P B B = e B B e B (T B Y v T I -0 Al e T e e N [ ol I I S e B T e B Bl B B B o
444.44445555555 566666????7880000llllmllllzn/uﬁ/.n/un/u
833333333333333m333333333333344444444444444444
!22222222222222%222222222222222222222220u222222
Y L e e o A S N e e e S S A S I R R L R el el Gl Gl i I el e R G
HHHHHHHHHHHHHHMHHHHHHHH.MHHH"HHHHHHHHHHNHHHHHHHHH
” [N . — | O] vt v o [ | o | (oS ER — L] ey | - : S| v [ | v | OO G| e | -t (2] o)

¥

[l AN TN R e N R R al Nl R TR N r BT N ol BT BT ol W o = W= Nl s N Tl N Tel BTN = e - R S e - S e s R N TR T e el el B B I S B B O B B IR
%4544555 || e e el et | e e | et | |t |t | el | it | = | = | = = = || == | ca| e
a

o B [ B I s B (s ) e (s Y s Y e ) e ) e ) o ) [ s Y (R 3 B el R B e B e R B O ) e o ) ) o T B I o e ) B s ) S s B [ s Y B 0 o T e 2 o e N e R e R e T (e T e B e
Moogn/qn.&_.....unhuOOOnUnU_00112346?899012345?8012?06?8902346?8
Do MM N N|o|lojo|o|lojo|ololo|olo|ls| ool | Al A | = || = |~ |Ma|ca ey | el ey (e eo o o | oafoy o] od
ol = =A== =1 == == =A== == =1 =2 = = =R =R =A== =2 =R =2 =R =RE=R R =R =1 E=—T N e e N R B e 3 [ - B I o B B B e B o) - B [ B
Nlo|xo|co|ccico|o | 0|~ |om |||l |c|lom|jcalm|om|m|mfom|an|enioa|om|om|o|a|em|on|od | oo |aon(od(od|on|oy|onlony|en|on
—_—]=r === | ||| ==t mea|caca| e | e ca| e oa | e |eaer[eaoa|safeafcafjealsalea|sa|ea]oa|ca|capsa|calma
S R R AR A R ANl R AR R N R R R R R R R A R Ml ol N ol B o Ea Rl RN R il o L R R R i L R e e R e e S e R R e R L R
ey pun g o uf oo fu ol a o) Juuy fuui Juny fe ol jand fand Ba uf oo fang fand fu ol Jo o) funi Jund jond Suny fend fand Jasy Banifan] Jund faul jauyfa o i o fand Jand funiRand jand fond Ha vl bl fuot Jaod fanj o




N D E X

mﬂﬂ.13918451327459889288825338867042922176223“32
”22221231211121111 N o S|l | = - Erav I I B e T o B B B _1

=
nggn.lgn.ll35?135?13579~f5?933111113333333335—“{939
ﬁ.3554545.555555555555454451111333111113311333.33
= ;

o

=l olealecjlcloo|lo|oja|o|lo|alo|lo|la|le|e|o|leoe ||| N~ Mo |o oo @ @@ | S| O]D | SO
M3121122"33334444555568??114580?955780344522788
—“lololalo|lo|laoocla|a|lo|lole|lojo|leclo|lole|lo|lc|la|oco|lo|le|lv|=|—|ainme|a| o e|elst @R (G| — | — N
TOUOnU:UOGD0000000000000000000000000001111100000
5133800000000008008888888888881?20&57wl_.n.lnrln.rn.rnrlnrlnrl.nr-n!nf22333
|333.ﬂ..ﬂ_...ﬂﬂ..ﬂ....ﬂ-.444.4..,4.._4.n“_....n_..44444445222222.222222222233338
] N N o e e e e e e e e e B e e b e e e b e E R N R RO e A R e R R R A R e e e R R R R Rl
HHHHHHHHHHHHHH.HHHHHHHHHHKKKKKKKKKKKKK.KKKKKKKK
wzg.ﬂ_..56anOOg135ln.nv.rl,_..22..014_.n.u3.|...ﬂ..0495640_438369689812332
_“ ham | e I B B [ v I v B NS | [ | (= | — | L IR o B R N s — | — | &0 —d —
=2
3“33333T3.TT?TTT1111119111.9133111155.57ﬁf55ﬁf5_55717
%6_666662622222233333323332311334653 cafjm|m| oo ol ]|mim
-

o
slala|lao|lalao|l~|laicle|le|lecla|lo|l~|a|l—|lo|lo|a|o|a|lele|olajojo|o|o|m oo |oo|eo ||| o022 | @
M5T8901349346T20112346?8901268.040012.34567T89012
P I B I e I B I e B I B I Yo = = = g - R R e e A R R e R K e e A e e R e e e A e S Al Rl e
lolaole|lalao|lo|le|e|oclo|lo|la|lo|o|e|e|o|o|ojo|o|ojoie|s|e|o(= |22 == === 2| 2|22 T 2°
844444d.44444.4..4.4wf_.;lnlnlnlnln,ln.ln.ln.:clnlnfnfnlnlnéllll.|...I..I.".I..1L.I.1L.I.1.I.
N P P S N P N N N T I N I O N N S S A S T TS R RS TS A R R RN RS R ot N R KRR e R=al Rerk Rk Rach BocR Ratl Barl BN ISR IS Rorl Rach It
LTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT.TTTTTTTTTTTTT\TTTTVVVU.VVVVVVVU.V
HHHHHmHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH_HHHHHHHHHHHHHH




mgoo?lndnéﬁgnf._ﬁnfnu4164?080951883M42620?1
=
mlm|mlm| ool onjo | oD@ | et b= = = |t ot [ SO D D | ol [ 0] O | e [ 00| et | o | OO | el |0
%211122313M33123333555551655561155
= |
000000000_100000000111100000 — ||
Slolw | wlio|w|v|lalw|lw ol ojeo|o|o|—|—|ojw|v|lo|vic|~|o| |- m || = | =
S??MTTTTT?TTTTTT1115888814F065ﬂF3T66
—|o|aa|a|ajo|cjcalo|clalclacalo|o|el s sias|sis|eivlsole | Slajoalw| -
dllalalaialalaz|iz|z|z|ziz|zz|z|z|z|ziz|z|Z|Z)Z[2 2] 2| T < ||| =
slnd e adingd fad | o 3 e i [ e [ e i | e e [ e X e (e e (SIS S E

: i Y KU (PN WY APV AR SRS FNPIDY O s N R B

_ ..... , _

m65.0919864434?632653946mT924355T32855835T2.I._.a_ooTﬁ
Mlgnollnoggglll1199_511w199991199999:1_.[191111999999
%4134435551111111123_41111611555561113333222222
M i |

i

_

SDI|IEo| oo S| o]l MNM| - OoOo | OO0 OO |- || oo || RIS O - S oo

M e e B~ B T s I e B B o I T B B T T O o N e (O W O e B (e I e T oo I e W T ot B ) e O e ) ' e B o T e 0 T B ol - o [ o i (- o e = e 2 B B B Y ooy I
T%D.UDDD_DDDUUDUGDDDDDUUD.UUUUUUUUUUDUUUUUDUUUUDD
Sw3333323322222333333333345333331223??????7???
|Q.Uu333335552222222222w222222235555?2222222222222
L%CCCCCCCCFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFLLLLLLLLLLLLL
Nl BVl DSl Vol g BG) BYON Yol IRV fhvoll BVl ool IVl BVl e [NVl Bl e NVl o [l o) o) ol BOOR ol el o e frol o) ol RoR o G o of R RCA BoR o REOR ROl P B







